Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction
Key components – Power Analyzer
Series/Type:  PA96 / PA96L
Ordering code:  B44066U9601J255/J275
Date:  January 2008
Version:  1
© EPCOS AG 2008. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this data sheet, enclosures hereto and the information
contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited
Content of header bars 1 and 2 of data sheet will be automatically entered in headers and footers! Please fill in the
table and then change the color to "white". This ensures that the table disappears (invisible) for the customer PDF.
Don't change formatting when entering or pasting text in the table and don't add any cell or line in and to it!
Identification/Classification 1
(header 1 + top left bar):
Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction
Identification/Classification 2
(header 2 + bottom left header bar):
Key components – Power Analyzer
Ordering code: (top right header bar) B44066U9601J255/J275
Series/Type: (top right header bar) PA96 / PA96L
Preliminary data (optional):
(if necessary)
Preliminary data
Department: FK PC PM PFC
Date: January 2008
Version: 1
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B44066U9601J255/J275
 Key components – Power Analyzer PA96 / PA96L
FK PC PM PFC January 2008
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 2 of 7
Important notes at the end of this document.
Characteristics
 Universal measuring device
 Compact digital meter, 96 × 96 mm,
only 48 mm deep
Features
 Indication of V, A, A-neutral, kW, kVA, kvar, cos φ,
Hz, kWh, kvarh
 Operating hours counter
 Automatic display rotation
 Individual selection of displays
 Bimetal function
 Memory for lowest, average and peak values
 B44066U9601J275: with 2 digital outputs for pulses
(e.g. kWh remote  information) or threshold
supervision
Technical Data
Weight  250 g
Calorific value  2.2 MJ (610 Wh)
Ambient conditions
Overvoltage class CAT III
Pollution degree  2
Ambient temperature  –10 °C ... +55 °C
Storage temperature –20 °C ... +70 °C
Humidity 15% up to 95% without dew
Protection class
Front IP50 to IEC529
Front with seal (option) IP65 to IEC529
Back side  IP20 to IEC529
Protection class  II = without protective wire
Mounting position any
Operating altitude 0 … 2,000 m above NN
Resistance against interference (industrial areas)  DIN EN 61326:2002–03, table A.1
Interference radiation (residential areas) DIN EN 61326:2002–03, table 4, class B
Safety guidelines EN 61010–1 2001; IEC 61010–1 2001
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B44066U9601J255/J275
 Key components – Power Analyzer PA96 / PA96L
FK PC PM PFC January 2008
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 3 of 7
Important notes at the end of this document.
Measurement
Measurement and supply voltage see type plate
Measuring inputs
Scanning frequency 1 measurement/sec.
Rated pulse voltage 4 kV
Signal frequency 45 … 1,000 Hz
Current measurement max. 300 V AC against earth
Power consumption ~0.2 VA
Rated current at .../5 A (…/1 A) 5 A (1 A)
Min. energizing current 20 mA
Current limit at .../1 A 1.2 A (sinus shape)
Current limit at .../5 A  6 A (sinus shape)
Overload 150 A for 2 seconds
Voltage measurement max. 300 V AC against earth
Power consumption
196 ... 275 V (see type plate) max. 13.4 VA / Phase
98 … 140 V (see type plate) max. 7.4 VA / Phase
49 … 76 V (see type plate) max. 2.6 VA / Phase
Fuse 2 ... 6 A (medium time-lag type)
Fundamental frequency  45 ... 65 Hz
Outputs
Type NPN transistor
Switching frequency max. 10 Hz (50 ms pulse width)
Operating current max. 50 mA (not short-circuit-proof)
Permissible rest current < 1 mA
Operating voltage 5 ... 24 V DC, max. 30 V DC
Connectable cables
One wire, multiple-wire, fine wire 0.08 ... 2.5 mm2
Pin contacts 1.5 mm2
Only one wire may be connected at one clamp!
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B44066U9601J255/J275
 Key components – Power Analyzer PA96 / PA96L
FK PC PM PFC January 2008
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 4 of 7
Important notes at the end of this document.
Indicating range and accuracy
Quantity  Indicating range  Measuring range1)  Accuracy 5)
Supply voltage:   ...J255: 196 ... 255 V AC
...J275: 196 ... 275 V AC
Voltage L–N  0 … 34 kV  ...J255: 50 … 255 V AC
...J275: 50 … 275 V AC
±1.0% rng
Voltage L–L  0 ... 60 kV  ...J255: 86 … 442 V AC
...J275: 87 … 476 V AC
±2.0% rng
Current  0.00 ... 9.99 kA  0.02 ... 5.00 A  ±1.0% rng
Current in N  0.00 … 9.99 kA  0.06 ... 15.00 A  ±3.0% rng
Real power
consumption, sum
0.00 W ... 99.9 MW  3.2 W ... 1.375 kW  ±1.5% rng
Real power, supply,
sum
–0.00 W ... –99.9 MW  –3.2 W ... –1.375 kW  ±1.5% rng
Apparent power, sum  0.00 VA ... 99.9 MVA  3.2 VA ...1.375 kVA  ±1.5% rng
Reactive power (Q0),
sum
0.00 var ... 99.9 Mvar  3.2 var ...1.375 kvar  ±1.5% rng
cos φ 0.00i ... 1.00 ... 0.00k  2)
Frequency (voltage) 45.0 ... 65.0 Hz   ±1.5% rdg
Reactive energy,
inductive
v < 10 4) 0 ... 9,999,999.99 kvarh   class 2 3)
v < 100 4) 0 ... 99,999,999.9 kvarh   class 2 3)
v >= 100 4) 0 ... 999,999,999 kvarh  class 2 3)
Real energy,
consumption
v < 10 4) 0 … 9,999,999.99 kWh   class 2 3)
v < 100 4) 0 ... 99,999,999.9 kWh   class 2 3)
v >= 100 4) 0 … 999,999,999 kWh   class 2 3)
Energized hours counter  0 ... 999,999,999h   ±2 minutes/day
1) Measuring range with scale factor = 1, (Current transformer = 5/5 A, 1/1 A)
2) If the measured apparent power is in the range of 1% … 100% of the measuring range, the cos φ is displayed
with an accuracy of ±3%.
3) Accuracy class to DIN EN61036:2001-01, VDE0418 part 7, IEC61036:1996 + A1:2000
4) v = vi * vu, vi = current transformer ratio. Example: 200/5 A → vi = 40
vu = voltage transformer ratio. Example: 1,000/100 V → vu = 10
5) In the range of –10 °C ...18 °C and 28 °C ... 55 °C an additional inaccuracy of ±0.5‰ omv per K must be
taken into account.
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B44066U9601J255/J275
 Key components – Power Analyzer PA96 / PA96L
FK PC PM PFC January 2008
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 5 of 7
Important notes at the end of this document.
Connection Diagram
Digital outputs are available only with B44066U9601J275.
PA96/PA96L
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B44066U9601J255/J275
 Key components – Power Analyzer PA96 / PA96L
FK PC PM PFC January 2008
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 6 of 7
Important notes at the end of this document.
Side view
 Important notes
 Page 7 of 7
The following applies to all products named in this publication:
1. Some parts of this publication contain statements about the suitability of our products for
certain areas of application. These statements are based on our knowledge of typical
requirements that are often placed on our products in the areas of application concerned. We
nevertheless expressly point out that such statements cannot be regarded as binding
statements about the suitability of our products for a particular customer application. As a
rule, EPCOS is either unfamiliar with individual customer applications or less familiar with them
than the customers themselves. For these reasons, it is always ultimately incumbent on the
customer to check and decide whether an EPCOS product with the properties described in the
product specification is suitable for use in a particular customer application.
2. We also point out that in individual cases, a malfunction of passive electronic components
or failure before the end of their usual service life cannot be completely ruled out in the
current state of the art, even if they are operated as specified. In customer applications
requiring a very high level of operational safety and especially in customer applications in which
the malfunction or failure of a passive electronic component could endanger human life or health
(e.g. in accident prevention or life-saving systems), it must therefore be ensured by means of
suitable design of the customer application or other action taken by the customer (e.g. installation
of protective circuitry or redundancy) that no injury or damage is sustained by third parties in the
event of malfunction or failure of a passive electronic component.
3. The warnings, cautions and product-specific notes must be observed.
4. In order to satisfy certain technical requirements, some of the products described in this
publication may contain substances subject to restrictions in certain jurisdictions (e.g.
because they are classed as hazardous). Useful information on this will be found in our Material
Data Sheets on the Internet (www.epcos.com/material). Should you have any more detailed
questions, please contact our sales offices.
5. We constantly strive to improve our products. Consequently, the products described in this
publication may change from time to time. The same is true of the corresponding product
specifications. Please check therefore to what extent product descriptions and specifications
contained in this publication are still applicable before or when you place an order.
We also reserve the right to discontinue production and delivery of products. Consequently,
we cannot guarantee that all products named in this publication will always be available.
The aforementioned does not apply in the case of individual agreements deviating from the
foregoing for customer-specific products.
6. Unless otherwise agreed in individual contracts, all orders are subject to the current version of
the “General Terms of Delivery for Products and Services in the Electrical Industry”
published by the German Electrical and Electronics Industry Association (ZVEI).
7. The trade names EPCOS, BAOKE, Alu-X, CeraDiode, CSSP, DSSP, MiniBlue, MKK, MLSC,
MotorCap, PCC, PhaseCap, PhaseMod, SIFERRIT, SIFI, SIKOREL, SilverCap, SIMDAD, SIMID,
SineFormer, SIOV, SIP5D, SIP5K, ThermoFuse, WindCap are trademarks registered or
pending in Europe and in other countries. Further information will be found on the Internet at